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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr R Kingwell

Scheme
:
The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)

Employer
:
Norfolk County Council (Norfolk)

Administrator
:
Office of the Deputy Prime Minister (The Secretary of State) (ODPM)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Kingwell says that, at the time he re-joined the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in 1993, he was not advised that the regulations would restrict the amount of pension payable. He asserts that the LGPS booklet and his annual benefit statements were misleading. Mr Kingwell says that, if he had been aware of the restriction at the time he joined LGPS, he would not have joined. Mr Kingwell would like the contributions he paid in respect of the period beyond which he could accrue further service to be refunded.

2. Mr Kingwell has also complained that the Secretary of State refused to provide details of another appeal, which Mr Kingwell believes may contain information  relevant to his situation.

3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997

4. Regulation 15 provides,

“Employer’s discretion to reduce member’s contribution rate.

(1) The employing authority of a person who is an active member in their employment and has total membership in local government employment of at least 40 years may by resolution determine that he should not be liable to make contributions to the Scheme on his pay in their employment or should only be liable to make them at a rate less than the standard contribution rate.

(2) The member’s liability is reduced or, as the case may be, extinguished in accordance with the resolution at the expiry of the period of one month beginning with the date it is passed.

(3) But for these Regulations the member shall continue to be treated as paying the contributions under regulation 12 for which he would otherwise be liable …”

The 1993 LGPS Booklet

5. The 1993 Booklet states,

“The Scheme has been revised and improved many times since it was started in 1922. This booklet is a general guide to the Scheme as it now stands. It is based on the Local Government Superannuation Regulations 1986 and other amending regulations and nothing in it can override those regulations.

We hope it gives you a clear picture of the Local Government Superannuation Scheme but if you are in any doubt or you believe that special circumstances may apply in your case, you should contact your Superannuation Officer.”

6. The Booklet explains that the member’s pension will be calculated by reference to Final Pensionable Pay and Reckonable Service. Reckonable Service is defined as,

“This is the number of years and part years you have been in the Local Government Superannuation Scheme plus any other service you may be entitled to take into account …

The maximum years of RECKONABLE SERVICE that can be counted towards your pension is laid down by the Inland Revenue. If you joined the Scheme after 1 July 1989, the maximum is 40 years RECKONABLE SERVICE. If you joined before that date, the limit is 40 years RECKONABLE SERVICE before age 60, up to a maximum of 45 in all.”

The 1998 LGPS Booklet

7. The 1998 Booklet states,

“The information in this booklet is based on the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (effective from 1 April 1998) and other relevant legislation. It applies to individuals who were contributing to the Local Government Pension Scheme on 1 April 1998 or who have since joined the Scheme. In the event of any dispute over your pension benefits, the appropriate legislation will prevail as this booklet does not confer any statutory rights and is provided for information purposes only.”

8. It also states,

“If you have contributed for 40 years while in Local Government service, your employer may resolve that for a set period or until you retire, you will pay reduced or no basic contributions while retaining your Scheme entitlements. This is an employer discretion; you can ask your employer what their policy is on this matter.”

9. With regard to the calculation of benefits, the Booklet states,

“Your pension is based on your total membership and your final pay. The example below shows how your pension is calculated by dividing your final pay by 80ths and multiplying this figure by your total membership to give you your annual pension …

For part-time employees, the same calculation is used, but the total membership is scaled down to the whole-time equivalent length based on the contractual hours worked and the final pay is scaled up to the whole-time equivalent rate …”

10. ‘Total membership’ is defined in the Booklet as,

“… the amount of membership that counts in working out the amount of your LGPS benefits or when they may be paid. It includes:

· for working out the amount of your benefits

· the number of years and days you have been a LGPS member

(with part-time employment reduced to its whole-time equivalent length).

· the number of years and days purchased by a transfer …

· any additional years of membership you have bought or which have been granted to you by your employer …”

11. On page 14, under the heading ‘Points to Note’, the Booklet states,

“If you joined the LGPS before 1st June 1989, the maximum total membership you may count is limited to 40 years at age 60, and to 45 years in total.

If you joined the LGPS after 16th March 1987, but before 1st June 1989, the maximum final pay that can be used for calculating your tax-free lump sum on retirement is £100,000.

If you joined the LGPS after 31st May 1989, the Inland Revenue places restrictions on both the final pay and the total membership that can be used in calculating your pension benefits … the maximum number of years that you can count for total membership is limited to 40.”

Background

12. Mr Kingwell joined the Broads Authority as a part-time temporary Planning Assistant on 13 December 1993. He retired (aged 63) on 30 September 2000. Capita Business Services Limited (Capita), who were then administering the LGPS on behalf of Norfolk, wrote to Mr Kingwell on 24 October 2000. They informed him that he was entitled to a pension of £360.22 p.a. payable from 1 October 2000 and a lump sum of £1,080.65. The Notification of Benefits form , which was enclosed with their letter, indicated that Mr Kingwell’s benefits had been calculated by reference to a total membership of 1 year and 216 days.

13. Mr Kingwell queried the amount of service on the grounds that it did not equal the whole time equivalent of his service since 1993. Capita responded on 13 December 2000,

“The benefits… have been calculated in accordance with the current pensions legislation and overriding Inland Revenue legislation which restricts total membership in the [LGPS] to 40 years. The service in respect of your employment with Broadland District Council of 37 years 20 days is included in this limit. This means that although your total pensionable service in respect of your employment with the Broads Authority is 3 years 247 days (6 years 293 days x 20/37) this has to be restricted to 1 year 216 days (2 years 345 x 20/37).

There are a number of [LGPS] members in a similar situation who have had service restricted and have lodged appeals. I am under the impression that the Department of the Environment Transport and the Regions are looking at amending the relevant sections of the legislation. We will certainly review your case if the above Regulations are amended and I will keep you informed of any changes which occur.”

14. Mr Kingwell appealed under the LGPS Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure. He pointed out that as recently as September 1998 his annual benefit statement had shown his total service to be 2 years 217 days. Mr Kingwell’s 1996 benefit statement quoted 1 year 188 days’ service and his 1997 statement quoted 2 years 20 days’ service.

15. In April 2001 the Appointed Person informed Mr Kingwell that he preferred to await the outcome of a similar appeal which had been lodged with the Secretary of State before determining Mr Kingwell’s appeal. On 9 November 2001 the Appointed Person wrote to Mr Kingwell informing him that the other appeal  had been determined by the Secretary of State. In relation to Mr Kingwell,  the Appointed Person decided,

“…it is a matter of fact that the maximum service that you can accrue in the [LGPS] is limited to 40 years; that includes your previous employment with Broadland District Council and subsequently with the Broads Authority. Having served 37 years and 20 days membership in respect of your employment with Broadland, you were, therefore, restricted to 2 years and 345 days membership in respect of your further service with the Broads Authority. That is reduced to 1 year 216 days because of your part-time working and as a result of that, therefore, the benefits are calculated accordingly.

In those circumstances and in the light of the Secretary of State’s decision on a similar point in the other case, I am satisfied that the Rules have been correctly applied to your pension assessment.”

16. Mr Kingwell requested a copy of the Secretary of State’s determination of the other appeal case. The Department for Transport Local Government and the Regions responded,

“I note that you request a copy of the Secretary of State’s determination of a further local government pension scheme appeal, LGR 85/18/371, referred to by the Appointed Person. The Secretary of State would emphasise that each case must be considered on its merits in the light of its individual circumstances and the regulatory provisions. Consideration of other cases may be inappropriate and not relevant in reaching a decision since circumstances are unlikely to be identical in each case. Moreover, publication of cases relating to a named individual’s personal circumstances breaches fundamental principles of confidentiality and privacy unless it is clearly shown that it is done with the express consent of the individual concerned. Accordingly, we are not able to provide a copy of the determination letter referred.”

17. Mr Kingwell asked for a copy of the determination with all identifying references removed. The ODPM responded by reiterating that each case must be considered on its merits and that consideration of other cases might be inappropriate and irrelevant because circumstances were unlikely to be identical.

18. Mr Kingwell appealed to the Secretary of State on the grounds that he had been misled by the LGPS booklet and subsequent annual benefit statements. The Secretary of State found,

“…that the provision of incorrect information by the council, in the benefit statement dated 30 September 1998, amounts to maladministration with regard to the LGPS. He also accepts that this caused you disappointed expectations, but he takes the view that it has not been shown conclusively that you have suffered financial loss as a result. However, the Secretary of State has no powers to award compensation even where it is shown maladministration resulting in financial loss. He notes that you contend that you would have elected not to join the LGPS at the time your employment with the Broads Authority commenced had you been aware of the restrictions to LGPS membership.

The Secretary of State notes that you contend that the council should pay you LGPS benefits calculated on the whole of your service with the Broads Authority because you contend that they failed to explain the restrictions when you joined the LGPS in 1993 and provided annual benefit statements which did not reflect the restriction in the regulations. However, the Secretary of State finds that the regulations do not allow the award of LGPS membership to which you are not entitled and the Secretary of State has no powers to direct the council or the Broads Authority to act outside the provisions of the regulations. The Secretary of State is therefore unable to order redress as sought and he has no powers to award compensation even if it were to be shown conclusively that maladministration had caused financial loss.”

19. Mr Kingwell contacted Capita about the employer’s discretion to resolve that a member with 40 years’ service should not pay contributions. Capita informed Mr Kingwell that in 1998 it was the Broads Authority’s policy not to offer this discretion to its employees. This was confirmed by the Broads Authority who provided Mr Kingwell with a copy of a report considered by their Policy and Resources Committee on 29 June 1998. At that  meeting it was decided that ‘it would be prudent not to commit the Broads Authority in awarding discretionary benefits’.

20. Norfolk do not dispute the Secretary of State’s finding that the 1998 benefit statement had been incorrect. They also say that, whilst the Booklet states that there are restrictions on individuals joining the LGPS if they have already attained the maximum period of service, the Booklet does not set out what the maximum service is. Norfolk also say that the Booklet does not explain what the different ‘Classes’ of membership are or the effect they have on the member’s maximum service.

21. Mr Kingwell accepts that his benefits have been calculated in accordance with the Regulations. Mr Kingwell has not provided any evidence to suggest that he made any financial commitments in expectation of receiving the higher benefits shown on his annual statement. However, he does say that he suffered financial loss in that he continued to pay contributions beyond the period for which he was entitled to accrue further pension benefits. Mr Kingwell paid contributions amounting to £1,512.65 up to November 1996, when he reached his maximum service. He then paid a further £2,169.68 from November 1996 to September 2000 when he retired.

CONCLUSIONS

22. Mr Kingwell has put forward two arguments; firstly that he would not have joined the LGPS at all in 1993, if he had been aware of the restriction on the service that would count towards his benefits, and secondly that he should be refunded his contributions from November 1996 onwards.

23. It is not disputed that Mr Kingwell is now receiving the correct benefits from the LGPS. 

24. The 1993 booklet does not spell out in any detail the specific circumstances in which  Mr Kingwell found himself. That is not surprising: the scheme booklet cannot be expected to cover every member’s particular circumstances. What  was lacking in the 1993 booklet was a ‘warning’ to those members (however few in number) who might find themselves in similar circumstances to check with their administrator.

25. Mr Kingwell says that, had he been made aware of the restriction to his service, he would not have joined the LGPS in 1993. Mr Kingwell paid a total of £3,682.33 over the period 1993 to his retirement in 2000. However, had he not paid this as contribution to a pension scheme, he would not have received the total as extra income because he would have been liable for additional income tax. Assuming that Mr Kingwell paid basic rate tax for the period, he could have expected to take home additional income in the region of £2,900. However, this would have meant that Mr Kingwell accrued no further benefit at all for that period and was not covered for the death in service benefits offered by the LGPS. I am not persuaded that Mr Kingwell would have taken this option or that it would have been in his best interests to do so.

26. Norfolk accept that the 1998 annual benefit statement was incorrect in that it overstated Mr Kingwell’s service. This amounts to maladministration on their part. The incorrect statement does not, of itself, confer entitlement to the higher benefit but it did lead Mr Kingwell to expect a higher benefit. However, other than continuing to pay contributions to the LGPS beyond November 1996, he has not offered any evidence as to other financial commitments entered into in the expectation of receiving the higher benefit.

27. When Mr Kingwell reached the maximum service that would count towards the calculation of his benefits, there were two options. Mr Kingwell could have opted out of the LGPS at that point and not paid any further contributions. However, this would have meant that his benefits would have been deferred until his retirement and would have been calculated by reference to an earlier, lower salary. In addition, he would not have been covered for the death in service benefits offered by the LGPS. As I have said, I am not persuaded that this would have been in Mr Kingwell’s best interests. Alternatively, from April 1998 (when the 1997 Regulations became effective), Norfolk could have considered exercising their discretion under Regulation 15.

28. Norfolk say that it is not their policy to exercise this discretion. However, I am not persuaded that this is the proper exercise of their discretion. Regulation 15 provides for the employing authority of a person, who is an active member in their employment and has total membership in local government employment of at least 40 years, to determine that he should not be liable to make contributions to the Scheme on his pay in their employment or should only be liable to make them at a rate less than the standard contribution rate. Regulation 15 does not provide for the employing authority (in this case Norfolk) to make a general policy decision not to exercise this discretion without regard for individual circumstances. This is not to say that I find that Norfolk should have exercised their discretion in Mr Kingwell’s favour but rather that they should have considered doing so. To my mind, their adherence to a general policy amounts to a fettering of their discretion. Norfolk’s failure to properly consider the exercise of the discretion available to them under Regulation 15 amounts to maladministration on their part.

29. With regard to Mr Kingwell’s complaint that the ODPM refused to provide him with details of another appeal, I am not persuaded that this amounts to maladministration on their part. There is no statutory requirement that they do so and I appreciate that they had concerns about confidentiality. Since each case is to be determined on its own merits, I am not persuaded that Mr Kingwell’s case suffered because he did not have access to this information. I do not uphold his complaint against the ODPM.

DIRECTIONS

30. I now direct that, within 28 days of the date hereof, Norfolk consider whether they should have exercised their discretion to suspend/reduce Mr Kingwell’s contributions from April 1998, under Regulation 15. If they come to the conclusion that they should have suspended/reduced Mr Kingwell’s contributions, they are to refund the contributions he paid from April 1998 less tax.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

9 February 2005
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